

Docket Nos. 14-000123 and 14-000124

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

SYLVANERGY, L.L.C.,
Petitioner

v.

SHANEY GRANGER, REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR
Region XIII of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent

AND

SAVE OUR CLIMATE, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

SHANEY GRANGER, REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR
Region XIII of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent

CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW
OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

BRIEF FOR SAVE OUR CLIMATE, INC.
Petitioner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Sylvanergy failed to avail itself of direct judicial review for its denied NAD application and now cannot challenge the NAD under a statute that provides review for final PSD permit decisions, because an applicability decision is not a final permit decision.	7
II. Sylvanergy’s facility is a major emitting facility subject to PSD review because it has the potential to emit more than 100 tons per year of nitrogen oxides and carbon monoxide as a fossil-fuel fired source exceeding 250 million Btu per hour, and has the potential to emit more than 250 tons per year of carbon monoxide.	12
<u>A. The Sylvanergy facility is a fossil-fuel fired source subject to the 100 ton-per-year threshold because even though the facility’s primary reliance for energy production is on wood biomass, the facility will include diesel start-up burners, which designate the facility as a fossil-fuel fired facility.</u>	14
<u>B. The Sylvanergy facility has the potential to emit more than 250 tons per year of CO because the facility exceeds 250 tons per year of carbon monoxide when operating at maximum capacity as designed, and even though the limitations imposed by the Village of Forestdale in the site plan approval are federally enforceable, the limitations fall outside the scope of what is federally enforceable.</u>	15
<i>i. The potential to emit is calculated using the maximum capacity of a stationary source under its physical and operational design, without any secondary limitations.</i> ...	15
<i>ii. Although permit limitations should be treated as part of the design if it is federally enforceable, the operational limitation was adopted by the Village of Forestdale, not the State of New Union, which not under EPA authorization, and impacts of log trucks constitute secondary emissions which cannot be used to calculate potential to emit.</i>	16

III. Sylvanergy’s power plant is subject to BACT review for GHGs because it qualifies as an “anyway” source for emissions of carbon monoxide, and its emissions of GHGs are not de minimis. 18

IV. The Air Resources Board failed to complete a comprehensive BACT analysis because, under Step One, Save Our Climate’s Control Technology does not fundamentally redefine Sylvanergy’s power plant and business purpose, and under Step Four, monoculture forestry practices in the Sustainable Forest Plan are detrimental to the environment. 25

A. The Control Technology can be incorporated into Sylvanergy’s power plant and should be considered a BACT by the Air Resources Board because the Control Technology does not fundamentally redefine the Sylvanergy’s project or business purpose and the intended purpose of a BACT Step One analysis is to identify all available control technologies, even if those technologies are rejected at a later step..... 27

B. The Sustainable Forest Plan should have been rejected under Step Four of the BACT analysis because monoculture forestry practices that destroying biodiversity, promote tree disease, and promote pest invasions are not environmentally sound..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 843 (1984).....	23
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 528 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 723 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 548 U.S. 903 (2006).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Puerto Rican Cememt Co. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 35 F.3d 600 (1st Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Moser</i> , 310 P.3d 360 (2013).....	28, 31
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 499 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2007)	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d. 1283 (2005)	23

<i>U.S. v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1141 (D. Colo. 1988).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Air Quality Bd.</i> , 226 P.3d 719 (2009).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	3, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401 (2015).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. (2015).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) (2015).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(ii) (2015)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7471 (2015).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7475 (2015).....	1, 13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) (2015).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) (2015)	13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) (2015)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7607 (2015).....	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) (2015).....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 7407, 7471 (2015).....	12
42. U.S.C. § 7410 (2015).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 704 (2015).....	8, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2015).....	5
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 (2015).....	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 (2015) 8, 34

40 C.F.R. § 124.2 (2015) 8

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(17) (2015)..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(4) (2015)..... 15, 16, 17

45 Fed. Reg. 98, 33413 (May 19, 1980)..... 8, 11

Control of Emissions From New Highway Vehicles and Engines,
68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003) 3, 19

Deferral for CO₂ Emissions From Bioenergy and Other Biogenic Sources Under the Prevention
of Significant Deterioration (PSD) and Title V Programs,
76 FR 43490-01, 43496 (July 20, 2011)..... 21

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of
the Clean Air Act,
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 20, 25

Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy
Standards, Final Rule,
75 Fed. Reg. 25324-01 (May 7, 2010)..... 20

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule,
75 Fed. Reg. 31514-01 (June 3, 2010)..... 21

Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean
Air Act Permitting Programs,
75 Fed. Reg. 17004-01 (Apr. 2, 2010)..... 20

Other Authorities

Biodiversity and Agriculture, Harvard T.H. Chan: School of Public Health,
<http://www.chgeharvard.org/topic/biodiversity-and-agriculture>
(last visited Nov. 25, 2015)..... 33

Call Summary of *State Clean Energy-Environment Technical Forum: Integrated Gasification
Combined Cycle (IGCC) & Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS)*, EPA (June 19, 2006),
http://www3.epa.gov/statelocalclimate/documents/pdf/summary_paper_igcc-ccs_6-19-2006.pdf 29

In Re: Hillman Power Co., L.L.C., 10 E.A.D. 673 (E.P.A. July 31, 2002) 32

<i>In the Matter of: Old Dominion Elec. Coop. Clover, Virginia, Permit Applicant,</i> 3 E.A.D. 779, 8 (E.P.A. Jan. 29, 1992).....	27, 28
James S. Rhodes & David W. Keith, <i>Engineering Economic Analysis of Biomass IGCC with Carbon Capture and Storage</i> , 29 <i>Biomass and Bioenergy</i> 440 (2005).....	31
Jerry Jenkins, Open Space Institute, <i>Conservation Easements and Biodiversity in the Northern Forest Region</i> , ch. 3 (2008), http://www.osiny.org/site/PageServer?pagename=Publication_ConservationEasements_J enkins	33
John-Mark Stensvaag, <i>Preventing Significant Deterioration Under the Clean Air Act: The Bact Determination-Part I</i> , 41 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis</i> 11101 (2011).....	28, 31
Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, U.S. EPA, <i>New Source Review Workshop Manual</i> (draft Oct. 1990)	26, 27
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration Basic Information: New Source Review (NSR) Permitting</i> , EPA (Oct. 21, 2015), http://www2.epa.gov/nsr/prevention-significant- deterioration-basic-information#BACT	26
R.K. Pachauri and L.A. Meyer, <i>IPCC Climate Change Synthesis Report: Contribution of Working Groups I, II and III to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change</i> , IPCC Geneva, Switzerland at 2-3 (2014), http://www.ipcc.ch/report/ar5/syr/	23
<i>Six Common Air Pollutants: What are the Six Common Air Pollutants?</i> , EPA (Sept. 18, 2015), http://www3.epa.gov/airquality/urbanair/	13
<i>Technology Transfer Network: National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)</i> , EPA (Oct. 6, 2015), http://www3.epa.gov/ttn/naaqs/criteria.html	13
U.S. EPA: Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, <i>PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases</i> , EPA-457/B-11-001, 28 (Mar. 2011).....	14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
